	                                                 
[image: image1.wmf] 

     FISCAL NOTE

	Ordinance/Motion No.
	Collective Bargaining Agreement

	Title:
	Public, Professional & Office-Clerical Employees and Drivers, Teamsters Local 763 (Department of Assessments)

	Effective Date:
	1/1/07 – 12/31/08 and 1/1/09-12/31/10
(2 year Contract Extension (2007-2008), 2 year Contract (2009-2010)

	Affected Agency and/or Agencies:
	Department of Assessments

	Note Prepared by:
	Matt McCoy, Labor Relations Analyst, HRD, DES
	Phone: 205-8004

	Department Sign Off:
	Rich Medved, Administrative Services Director
	Phone: 296-5113

	Note Reviewed by:  Supplemental Required?

NO

YES


	Greg Shiring, Budget Analyst
	Phone: 296-3461


	EXPENDITURES FROM:

	Fund Title
	Fund Code
	Department
	2007 and 2008 Retro
	2009


	2010

	CX
	10
	Assessor
	
$
802,736
	
$
470,606
	
$
431,875

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	TOTAL
	
	
	
$
802,736
	
$
470,606
	
$
431,875


	EXPENDITURE BY CATEGORIES:

	Expense Type
	DeptCode
	Department
	2007 Base
	2007 and 2008 Retro
	2009
	2010

	Salaries
	
	Assessor
	
$
7,412,358
	
$
659,023
	
$
386,649
	
$
354,828

	OT
	
	
	
$
364,586
	
$
32,991
	
$
19,046
	
$
17,478

	PERS & FICA
	
	
	
$
1,244,312
	
$
110,722
	
$
64,911
	
$
59,569

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	TOTAL
	
	
	
$
9,021,256
	
$
802,736
	
$
470,606
	
$
431,875


	ASSUMPTIONS:

	Assumptions used in estimating expenditure include:

	

	1.
	Contract Period (s):
	1/1/2007 – 12/31/2008 and 1/1/2009 - 12/31/2010.

	2.
	Wage Adjustments & Effective Dates:
	

	
	
	COLA:
	2.0% for 2007, 2.49% for 2008, 4.88% for 2009 and assumed 4.27% for 2010.

	
	
	Other:
	1 range pay increase for most positions in the bargaining unit (excludes IT positions)  retroactive to 1/1/2008.

	
	
	Retro/Lump Sum Payment:
	Retro COLA back to 1/1/2007.

	3.
	Other Wage-Related Factors:
	

	
	
	Step Increase Movement:
	Contract provisions unchanged.

	
	
	PERS/FICA:
	Payroll taxes estimated to be 16%.

	
	
	Overtime:
	

	4.
	Other Cost Factors:
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	


220F0108


_1235307572.doc
[image: image1.png]u

King County







